

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Joint Application of
Sprint Communications Company L.P.
(U5112) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a
Delaware Corporation, For Approval of
Transfer of Control of Sprint
Communications Company L.P. Pursuant to
California Public Utilities Code Section
854(a).

Application 18-07-011

And Related Matter

Application 18-07-012

LEGAL BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE

(PUBLIC)

MICHELLE SCHAEFER

Attorney

Public Advocates Office
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-2722
Email: michelle.schaefer@cpuc.ca.gov

December 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. JURISDICTION AND BURDEN OF PROOF.....	6
IV. THE PFJ BETWEEN THE DOJ, THE JOINT APPLICANTS, AND DISH DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY ALLEVIATE ANY COMPETITIVE HARMS OF THE PROPOSED MERGER.....	7
V. ADDING DISH AS A FOURTH MNO WILL NOT ALLEVIATE THE HARM THE PROPOSED MERGER WILL HAVE ON CALIFORNIA CONSUMERS.	15
A. DISH has not committed to any California-specific service obligations.....	15
B. The proposed transfer of 800 MHz spectrum to DISH will negatively impact the quality and extent of New T-Mobile’s existing 4G network and potentially negatively impact its planned 5G network.....	18
C. The divestiture of Sprint, Boost, and Virgin pre-paid assets will negatively affect California consumers who are currently receiving service from one of these plans.....	19
D. The requirement that New T-Mobile make its network available to DISH for seven years if the merger is approved does not guarantee benefits to California consumers.....	20
E. California consumers will receive worse privacy protections under the PFJ with DISH.....	21

VI.	THE PFJ WITH DISH WILL NEGATIVELY IMPACT AVAILABILITY OF LOW-COST PLANS.....	25
VII.	PLANS DO NOT EXIST TO ACCOMMODATE CONSUMERS WHO ARE DIVESTED TO DISH WITH INCOMPATIBLE HANDSETS, THUS HARMING CONSUMERS.....	26
VIII.	CALIFORNIA LIFELINE CUSTOMERS ARE AT RISK OF LOSING THEIR SUBSIDIES IF THE PROPOSED MERGER IS CONSUMMATED.....	27
IX.	THE DOJ AND FCC COMMITMENTS DO NOTHING TO ENSURE CALIFORNIA CONSUMERS BENEFIT FROM THE PROPOSED MERGER OR THE AGREEMENT WITH DISH.....	28
X.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

Krakauer v. DISH Network, L.L.C., Case No. 18-1518 (2019) 25

United States of America et al., v. Deutsche Telekom AG, T-Mobile US, Inc., Softbank Group Corp., and Sprint Corp., Case 1:19-cv-02232 (July 2019)..... 1, 2

United States District Court for the Central District of Illinois. United States of America, and the States of California, Illinois, North Carolina, and Ohio v. DISH Network LLC., Case No. 09-3073 (2017)..... 25

CPUC Decisions

D.83-05-036..... 7

D.95-10-032..... 4

D.04-03-034..... 7

D.04-07-022..... 7

D.09-03-025..... 7

D.18-11-003..... 22, 23

California Public Utilities Code

Section 854 6

Section 854(a)..... 4, 6

Section 854(c)..... 6

Section 854(d)..... 7

Code of Federal Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 312 et seq. 24

17 C.F.R. Section 230.50..... 14

Commission Rule of Practice and Procedure

Rule 13.11..... 1

Other Authorities

Cal. Civ. Code Section 1798.120(c)..... 22
Cal. Civ. Code Section 1798.185(c)..... 22
